Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 08/24/2009 Drafted by: J.W. Hartle

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2493

A Resolution Establishing a Fee For Processing and Handling Dishonored Checks and Repealing Resolution Serial No. 1156.

WHEREAS, the City and Borough from time to time receives checks that are dishonored upon presentment for lack of sufficient funds and other reasons; and

WHEREAS, the cost of handling and processing dishonored checks is an unnecessary burden on the taxpayers; and

WHEREAS, this burden should be borne by the person who issues the dishonored check to the City and Borough.

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

Section 1. Dishonored Check Fee. A fee of thirty dollars shall be imposed and collected from any person who has issued to the City and Borough a check that is dishonored upon presentment for payment by the City and Borough.

Section 2. Resolution 1156 is repealed.

Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective on October 1, 2009.

Adopted this 24th day of August, 2009.

Bruce Botelho, Mayor

Attest:

Laurie J. Sica, Clerk